

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON CAMPBELL AND
PENNSYLVANIANS FOR UNION REFORM,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;
MICHAEL FACCINETTO, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY; DAVID HUTCHINSON, SOLELY IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; OTTO W. VOIT, III,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
KATHY SWOPE, SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
LAWRENCE FEINBERG, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY; ERIC WOLFGANG, SOLELY IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; DANIEL O'KEEFE, SOLELY
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; DARRYL SCHAEFER,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; THOMAS KEREK,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; AND
LYNN FOLTZ, SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACOB C. COHN
Counsel of Record
ILAN ROSENBERG
GORDON & REES
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4004
jcohn@grsm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

March 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	6
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT	7
A. Statutory Background of Pennsylvania’s Right to Know Law	7
B. Petitioners’ Constitutionally Protected Speech and Petitioning Activities	9
C. Respondents File, and then Amend, an Objectively Baseless State Court Complaint	11
D. Proceedings in the District Court	13
E. The Third Circuit Appeal	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	18
I. PROTECTING FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS A MATTER OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE	18
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. In Every Context Where It Has Been Recognized, this Court Has Imposed Limits on Petitioning Immunity to Prevent Abuse	21
B. The Circuits Are Split on Whether and How to Allow State Actors to Claim <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> and/or Petition Clause Immunity.....	23
C. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Improperly Allows State Actors to Use <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> ’s Shield as a Retaliatory Sword.....	25
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT, CLEARLY FRAMED, AND THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: SUR PETITION FOR REHEARING, Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (October 16, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (August 27, 2020)	3a
APPENDIX C: JUDGMENT, Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (August 27, 2020).....	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: MEMORANDUM, District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (August 23, 2018)	33a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (August 23, 2018).....	70a
APPENDIX F: MEMORANDUM, District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (June 21, 2018)	73a
APPENDIX G: Act of Feb. 14, 2008, P.L. 6, No. 3 Codified at 65 Pa. Stat. §§ 67.101 et seq.	92a
§ 67.101	92a
§ 67.102	92a
§ 67.302	94a
§ 67.305	94a
§ 67.506	94a
§ 67.703	95a
§ 67.708	95a
§ 67.1308	95a
§ 67.1310	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	22
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	22
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	13
<i>Brownsville Golden Age Nursing Home, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 839 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Campbell v. Pa. Sch. Boards Ass’n</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Campbell v. Pa. Sch. Boards Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Campbell v. Pa. Sch. Boards Ass’n</i> , 2018 WL 3092292 (E.D. Pa., June 20, 2018)	5
<i>Coulter v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 48 A.3d 516 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	8
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (1996)	1, 3, 19
<i>Herr v. Pequea Twp.</i> , 274 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Hunsicker v. Pa. State Police</i> , 93 A.3d 911 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	8
<i>Manistee Town Center v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 23, 25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	22
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Office of the DA of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	25
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	19
<i>Sanghvi v. City of Claremont</i> , 328 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Starnes v. Butler Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 971 F.3d 416 (3d Cir., 2020)	26
<i>Thomas v. Indep. Twp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Video Int’l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16, 24
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> , 393 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 1978).....	12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 552	7
65 Pa. Stat. §§ 67.101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.301(b)	8
65 P.S. § 67.305	8
65 P.S. § 67.506(a)	9
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1)	8
65 P.S. § 67.708	8
65 P.S. § 67.1308	9
